BY-LAW NUMBER 2005-19

BEING A BY-LAW OF THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF CENTRAL MANITOULIN TO ENTER INTO AN AGREEMENT WITH HER MAJESTY, THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF ONTARIO, AS REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF MUNICIPAL AFFAIRS AND HOUSING FOR THE PURPOSE OF THE CANADA-ONTARIO MUNICIPAL RURAL INFRASTRUCTURE FUND (COMRIF)

WHEREAS the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin deems it desirable to enter into an agreement with Her Majesty, the Queen in right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing for the purpose of the Canada-Ontario Municipal Rural Infrastructure Fund to improve the quality of infrastructure in Ontario;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin **HEREBY ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

- That an agreement be entered into between the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin and Her Majesty, the Queen in right of Ontario, as represented by the Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing for the purpose of the Canada-Ontario Municipal Rural Infrastructure Fund to improve the quality of infrastructure in Ontario.
- 2. That the Reeve and Clerk be and are hereby authorized to execute the said agreement (amendment) on behalf of the Corporation of the Township of Central Manitoulin.
- 3. The appendix 'A' attached hereto shall form part of this by-law.

READ A FIRST, SECOND AND THIRD TIME AND FINALLYPASSED IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 14th DAY OF JULY, 2005.

REEVE – RICHARD STEPHENS

CLERK-RUTH FRAWLEY